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Abstract 

The Grameen Bank. offering neighbourhood-banking services to over five mil lion 

of the \vorld·s most neglected and poor human beings. is perhaps the world"s most 

success ful academic-action research project. Now with over five million members. 

monthly loan dispersal or nearly US$50 million. and constituting over 1 % of the 

Banglaciesh GDP. the C1rameen Bank started \\'ith $25 11·0111 Economic s Prolessor 

Muhammad Yunus' own pocket. 

There is now no shortage of· literature on governments. industries. corporations. 

organisations and individuals grappling \Yith \Yhat governance is and what it means 

on a da: -to-day basis. As the corporate world comes to terms with stakeholder and 

shareholder involvement in a manner that sometimes appears to be largely 

rhetorical. in an apparent parallel uni\ erse. the discourse of participatory 

governance 1s becoming increasingly important for those working in the field or 

bilateral aid and Non-Government Development Organisations (NGOs). Despite 

the lack of engagement between those \,orking in these tv,o lie Id s. there appears to 

be a degree or O\erlap between these t\YO discourses. It is thi s possible owrlap that 

underpins the concerns or this thesis. The thesi s thus addresses the question: Arc 

there lessons from participator: go\·ernance of relc\·ance to the corporate world·.) l f' 

so . \\hat arc they? 

By researching the structu re and \\Orkings of the go\"crnancc of the C1ramecn Bank. 

it ,,as found that a corporation cnn prosper using participatory gtwernance. a 

governance SI) le gi\ en the name or participatory corporate governance. This model 

can assist to create an institutional duality that balances socia l purpose \\"ith the need 

for positive tinancial outcomes. Further lindings sho ,"" I hat despite the lack of 

engagement between the di scourses of participatory and corporate governance there 

does appear lo be an overlap in the 'best practice· requirements or each. 



Acknowledgements 

Firstly I thank the staff, board members a nd members o f the Gramecn Bank who 

welcomed me and assisted me in my research as much as they were able. The 

experience o f researching the Gramecn Bank was uplifting a nd gave me renewed 

faith in humanity. 

Then 1 need to thank the S mith 's o f the TLC Guesthouse a nd the Doorcy famil y, o ur 

ne ighbours for taking good care o f us in Dhaka, and the sta ff o f Arc En C icl Pre­

schoo l. Without the creatio n o f a home environment in Dhaka, life wo uld have 

been much harder for Zanoor and I. 

Thanks also to Manuhuia Barcha m and Maria Boro vn ik for supervision and Mart in 

Dev lin fo r advice from the corporate perspective. 

And fina lly o f course thanks to Zanoor who coped so brilliantly with transp lanting 

to a new and hot environme nt. letting me head o ff to my wo rk w ith little fuss, and 

giving it all perspective at the end o f the day. 

Heading to crcchc, Dhaka style. April 2005 . 
The author with daughter Zanoor, and rickshaw puller Mr Ali. 

11 



SHORT TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ii 
SHORT TABLE OF CONTENTS m 
EXPANDED TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

PART 1- INTRODUCTION l 
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 1 

PART 2 - BACKGROUND 15 
CHAPTER 2 - GOVERNANCE AND DEVELOPME T 15 
CHAPTER 3 - THE GRAMEEN BANK: BACKGROUND AN D 43 

HISTORY 

PART 3 - THE GRAM EEN BANK TODAY 64 
CHAPTER 4 - THE EXTE T AND RESULTS OF OPERA T IO S 64 
CHAPTER 5 - STRUCTURES AND PROCESSES 98 

PART 4 - FINDINGS 123 
CHAPTER 6 - RESEARCH FINDI GS 123 
CHAPTER 7 - DI SCUSSION AND CONCLUSJON 154 

APPENDICES 166 
APPE DIX I GRAMEE BANK ORDINA CE. 1983 (AS 166 

AMENDED UPTO [SIC] 1995). SECTJONS 
8,9, 10, AND1 9 

APPE DIX 11 LOAN STRUCTURE 169 
APPE DIX III STRUCTURE I OPERATION: COMPA Y 174 

OVERHAUL FROM GRAMEE TO 
GRAMEE II 

APPENDIX IV LIST OF BOXES, ILLUSTRATIONS AND 178 
I TERVIEWS 

REFERENCE LIST 181 

111 



EXPANDED TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
SHORT TABLE OF CONTENTS 
EXPANDED TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PART l - INTRODUCTJON 

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Introduction a nd Research Questions 
1 .2 Thes is O verv iew 
1 .3 Researc h Methods 
1.4 Chapter Conclus io n 

PART2-BACKGROUND 

CHAPTER 2-GOVERNANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
2. 1 Background to Governance 
2.2 Corpo rate Governa nce 

Princ iples a nd Tasks of Corporate Governance 
Section Co nclus io n 

2. 3 Deve lopment 'Best Practice · and Partic ipa to ry Governance 
Deve lopme nt Theo ry and ·Best Practice' 
Aspects of Deve lopment Governance 
Princ iples a nd Tasks of Partic ipato ry Governa nce 
Section Co nclus ion 

2.4 Chapter Conc lusion 

CH APTER 3 - THE GRAMEEN BANK: BACKGROUND 
AND HISTORY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Background - The Man. the Nation, and the T ime of Need 
Bang ladesh 
The Ba ngladeshi Peo ple Betrayed 

Actio n Research to Multi-Millio n Taka Ba nk fo r the Poor 
and Formerl y Poo r 

Dipali Rani 
The Grameen Action Research Project 
The Project Scales Up 

Chapter Conc lusion 

II 

Ill 

IV 

l 

1 
1 
4 
8 
12 

15 

15 
15 
18 
2 1 
26 
28 
28 
33 
39 
41 
42 

43 

43 
44 
49 
52 

54 
55 
58 
63 

IV 



PART 3 -THE GRAMEEN BANK TODAY 64 

CHAPTER 4 - THE EXTENT AND RESULTS OF 64 
OPERATIONS 

4.1 The Extent of Grameen Bank Operations Today 66 
Purpose and Mission 66 
Membership 68 
Profitability and Use of Profits 70 
Loan and Savings Structure 74 
Beggar Mentoring Scheme. the ' Struggling Members 76 

Programme' 
Education 78 
Insurance and Pensions 79 
The Grameen Network 80 
Expansion Strategy 84 
Section Conclusion 84 

4.2 Grameen Bank Results 86 
Financial Sustainability 86 
Outreach to the Poor 86 
lmpact 87 
Section Conclusion 95 

4.3 Chapter Conclusion 96 

CHAPTER 5 - STRUCTURES AND PROCESSES 98 
5.1 Structure 98 

Organisational Structure 98 
Board of Directors 100 
Organisational Chart 107 
Audit 108 
Staff 109 
Internal communication 117 
Strategic Plan and Planning 118 
Structure in Operation: Company Overhaul from Grameen 119 
I to Grameen I I 

5.2 Chapter Conclusion 120 

PART 4 - FINDINGS 123 

CHAPTER 6 - RESEARCH FINDINGS 123 
6.1 Research Question 1 - ls the Governance of the Grameen 123 

Bank truly Participatory? 
Organisational Intent 123 
Recipient J nput 130 
Results 133 
Section Conclusion 136 

V 



6.2 

6.3 

Research Question 3 - How does the Grameen Bank 
compare to Corporate Governance 'Best Practice'? Does 
there appear to be any conflict between 'Best Practice' 
Participatory and Corporate Governance? 

High Ethical Standards 
Organisational Purpose 
Monitoring 
Governance Structure 
Section Conclusion 

Chapter Conclusion 

140 

140 
144 
146 
147 
150 
152 

CHAPTER 7 - DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION 154 
7.1 Thesis Conclusions 154 
7.2 Recommendations to the Grameen Bank 159 
7.3 Outlook 162 

APPENDICES 166 
Appendix I Grameen Bank Ordinance, 1983 (As amended upto 166 

[sic] 1995). Sections 8,9, 10, and 19 
Appendix II Loan Structure 169 

The Basic Loan 169 
M icroenterprise Loans 1 70 
The Housing Loan 1 71 
Higher Education Loans 173 

Appendix Ill Structure in Operation: Company overhaul from 174 
Grameen 1 to Grameen 11 

Appendix IV List of Boxes. Interviews and Pictures 178 

REFERENCE LIST 181 

VI 




