Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.



Is Participatory Governance of relevance to Corporate Governance?

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Philosophy

in

Development Studies

at

Massey University, Palmerston North

New Zealand.

Kim Penny

2006

Abstract

The Grameen Bank, offering neighbourhood-banking services to over five million of the world's most neglected and poor human beings, is perhaps the world's most successful academic-action research project. Now with over five million members, monthly loan dispersal of nearly US\$50 million, and constituting over 1% of the Bangladesh GDP, the Grameen Bank started with \$25 from Economics Professor Muhammad Yunus' own pocket.

There is now no shortage of literature on governments, industries, corporations, organisations and individuals grappling with what governance is and what it means on a day-to-day basis. As the corporate world comes to terms with stakeholder and shareholder involvement in a manner that sometimes appears to be largely rhetorical, in an apparent parallel universe, the discourse of participatory governance is becoming increasingly important for those working in the field of bilateral aid and Non-Government Development Organisations (NGOs). Despite the lack of engagement between those working in these two fields, there appears to be a degree of overlap between these two discourses. It is this possible overlap that underpins the concerns of this thesis. The thesis thus addresses the question: Are there lessons from participatory governance of relevance to the corporate world? If so, what are they?

By researching the structure and workings of the governance of the Grameen Bank, it was found that a corporation can prosper using participatory governance, a governance style given the name of participatory corporate governance. This model can assist to create an institutional duality that balances social purpose with the need for positive financial outcomes. Further findings show that despite the lack of engagement between the discourses of participatory and corporate governance there does appear to be an overlap in the 'best practice' requirements of each.

Acknowledgements

Firstly I thank the staff, board members and members of the Grameen Bank who welcomed me and assisted me in my research as much as they were able. The experience of researching the Grameen Bank was uplifting and gave me renewed faith in humanity.

Then I need to thank the Smith's of the TLC Guesthouse and the Doorey family, our neighbours for taking good care of us in Dhaka, and the staff of Arc En Ciel Preschool. Without the creation of a home environment in Dhaka, life would have been much harder for Zanoor and I.

Thanks also to Manuhuia Barcham and Maria Borovnik for supervision and Martin Devlin for advice from the corporate perspective.

And finally of course thanks to Zanoor who coped so brilliantly with transplanting to a new and hot environment, letting me head off to my work with little fuss, and giving it all perspective at the end of the day.



Heading to crèche, Dhaka style. April 2005. The author with daughter Zanoor, and rickshaw puller Mr Ali.

SHORT TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGE SHORT TABLE OF EXPANDED TABLE	F CONTENTS	i ii iii iv
PART 1 – INTROD CHAPTER 1 – INTF		1
CHAPTER 3 – THE	ROUND ERNANCE AND DEVELOPMENT GRAMEEN BANK: BACKGROUND AND TORY	15 15 43
CHAPTER 4 – THE	AMEEN BANK TODAY EXTENT AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS UCTURES AND PROCESSES	64 64 98
PART 4 – FINDING CHAPTER 6 – RESI CHAPTER 7 – DISC		123 123 154
AM	AMEEN BANK ORDINANCE, 1983 (AS ENDED UPTO [SIC] 1995). SECTIONS 10, AND 19	166 166
APPENDIX II LOA APPENDIX III STE OV		169 174
APPENDIX IV LIS	T OF BOXES, ILLUSTRATIONS AND ERVIEWS	178
REFERENCE LIST	Γ	181

EXPANDED TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS SHORT TABLE OF CONTENTS EXPANDED TABLE OF CONTENTS		
PAR	T 1 – INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	Introduction and Research Questions	1
1.2		4
1.3		8
1.4	Chapter Conclusion	12
PAR	T 2 – BACKGROUND	15
CHA	PTER 2 – GOVERNANCE AND DEVELOPMENT	15
2.1	Background to Governance	15
2.2	Corporate Governance	18
	Principles and Tasks of Corporate Governance	21
	Section Conclusion	26
2.3	Development 'Best Practice' and Participatory Governance	28
	Development Theory and 'Best Practice'	28
	Aspects of Development Governance	33
	Principles and Tasks of Participatory Governance	39
2.4	Section Conclusion	41
2.4	Chapter Conclusion	42
CHA	APTER 3 – THE GRAMEEN BANK: BACKGROUND AND HISTORY	43
3.1	Background - The Man, the Nation, and the Time of Need	43
	Bangladesh	44
	The Bangladeshi People Betrayed	49
3.2	Action Research to Multi-Million Taka Bank for the Poor	52
	and Formerly Poor	
	Dipali Rani	54
	The Grameen Action Research Project	55
	The Project Scales Up	58
3.3	Chapter Conclusion	63

PART 3 – THE GRAMEEN BANK TODAY CHAPTER 4 – THE EXTENT AND RESULTS OF		
4.1	The Extent of Grameen Bank Operations Today	66
	Purpose and Mission	66
	Membership Profitability and Han of Profits	68 70
	Profitability and Use of Profits Loan and Savings Structure	74
	Beggar Mentoring Scheme, the 'Struggling Members	76
	Programme'	
	Education	78
	Insurance and Pensions	79
	The Grameen Network	80
	Expansion Strategy Section Conclusion	84
4.2	Grameen Bank Results	84 86
4.2	Financial Sustainability	86
	Outreach to the Poor	86
	Impact	87
	Section Conclusion	95
4.3	Chapter Conclusion	96
CHA	PTER 5 – STRUCTURES AND PROCESSES	98
5.1	Structure	98
	Organisational Structure	98
	Board of Directors	100
	Organisational Chart	107
	Audit	108
	Staff	109
	Internal communication	117
	Strategic Plan and Planning	118
	Structure in Operation: Company Overhaul from Grameen I to Grameen II	119
5.2	Chapter Conclusion	120
PAR	T 4 – FINDINGS	123
CHA	CHAPTER 6 – RESEARCH FINDINGS	
6.1	Research Question 1 – Is the Governance of the Grameen Bank truly Participatory?	123
	Organisational Intent	123
	Recipient Input	130
	Results	133
	Section Conclusion	136

6.2	compa	rch Question 3 – How does the Grameen Bank are to Corporate Governance 'Best Practice'? Does appear to be any conflict between 'Best Practice'	140
		patory and Corporate Governance?	
		Ethical Standards	140
		anisational Purpose	144
		itoring	146
		ernance Structure	147
		ion Conclusion	150
6.3		er Conclusion	152
0.5	Chapt	ci conclusion	152
СНА	PTER 7	- DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	154
7.1		Conclusions	154
7.2		nmendations to the Grameen Bank	159
7.3	Outloo		162
APP	ENDICI	ES	166
Appendix I		Grameen Bank Ordinance, 1983 (As amended upto [sic] 1995). Sections 8,9,10, and 19	166
Appendix II		Loan Structure	169
		The Basic Loan	169
		Microenterprise Loans	170
		The Housing Loan	171
		Higher Education Loans	173
Appendix III		Structure in Operation: Company overhaul from	174
1.1		Grameen I to Grameen II	
Appe	ndix IV	List of Boxes, Interviews and Pictures	178
REF	ERENC	FLIST	181